

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-8-2019

Primera Beef, LLC v. Ward Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46595

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Primera Beef, LLC v. Ward Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46595" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7696.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7696

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

PRIMERA BEEF, LLC, a Texas Limited
Liability Company,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

ALLAN WARD, an individual,

Defendant/Respondent.

Supreme Court Docket No. 46595-2018

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho,
In and for the County of Cassia, Honorable Michael P. Tribe, District Judge, Presiding

David T. Krueck
Molly E. Mitchell
ELAM & BURKE, P.A.
P.O. Box 1539
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: (208) 343-5454
Attorneys for Respondent Allan Ward

Kimberly L. Williams
Williams, Meservy & Lothspeich
153 East Main Street
P.O. Box 168
Jerome, ID 83338
Telephone: (208) 324-2303
Attorneys for Appellant Primera Beef, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 A. Nature of the Case..... 1
 B. Concise Statement of Facts..... 2
 C. Course of Proceedings 4

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 6
 A. Standards of Review 6
 1. Summary Judgment 6
 2. Motion to Reconsider..... 7
 B. The District Court Did Not Err in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Ward. 7
 1. Primera has Waived Arguments Regarding Implied or Apparent Authority. 8
 2. The District Court Did Not Err in Determining Roark Acted Without Express Authority. 10
 3. Even if Primera has Not Waived Arguments Regarding Implied Authority, the District Court Did Not Err in Determining Roark Acted Without Implied Authority. 12
 a. Although Primera does not specifically refer to implied authority, its arguments are based on a definition of “scope of authority” that is broader than the scope of implied authority, as defined by the Idaho Supreme Court. 12
 b. Retention of an attorney, standing alone, does not establish that all actions taken by the attorney on behalf of the client are within the attorney’s scope of authority..... 15

IV. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American West Enterprises, Inc. v. CNH, LLC, 155 Idaho 746, 316 P.3d 662 (2013)..... 12, 15, 18
Caballero v. Wikse, 140 Idaho 329, 92 P.3d 1076 (2004)..... 16, 17
Cameron Sales, Inc. v. Klemish, 93 Idaho 451, 463 P.2d 287 (1970) 16, 17
Devault v. Steven L. Herndon, a Professional Association, 107 Idaho 1, 684 P.2d 978
(1984)..... 15
Forbush v. Sagecrest Multi Family Property Owners Association, Inc., 162 Idaho 317,
396 P.2d 1199 (2017)..... 7
Fragnella v. Petrovich, 153 Idaho 266, 281 P.3d 103 (2012) 7
Humphries v. Becker, 159 Idaho 728, 366 P.3d 1088 (2016)..... 8, 11
King v. H.J. McNeel, Inc., 94 Idaho 444, 489 P.2d 1324 (1971)..... 13
Liberty Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Witherspoon, Kelley, Davenport, and Toole, 159 Idaho
679, 365 P.3d 1033 (2016)..... 6, 7
Mackay v. Four Rivers Packing Co., 145 Idaho 408, 179 P.3d 1064 (2008)..... 6
Mossell Equities, LLC v. Berryhill & Co., 154 Idaho 269, 297 P.3d 232 (2013)..... 7
Muniz v. Schrader, 115 Idaho 497, 767 P.2d 1272 (Ct. App. 1989) 10
Nw. Bec-Corp v. Home Living Serv., 136 Idaho 835, 41 P.3d 263 (2002)..... 6
PHH Mortgage v. Nickerson, 164 Idaho 33, 423 P.3d 454 (2018)..... 8, 9
Podolan v. Idaho Legal Aid Services, Inc., 123 Idaho 937, 854 P.2d 280 (1993)..... 10
Safaris Unlimited, LLC v. Von Jones, 158 Idaho 846, 353 P.3d 1080 (2015)..... 7, 8
Shatto v. Syringa Surgical Center, LLC, 161 Idaho 127, 384 P.3d 374 (2016)..... 10
Thornton v. Budge, 74 Idaho 103, 257 P.2d 238 (1953)..... 13, 14

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-107..... 19
Idaho Code § 12-120..... 19

Other Authorities

Idaho Civil Jury Instruction 6.40.3 12
Idaho Civil Jury Instruction 6.43.1 11

Rules

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 56 6
